
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Children and Families,  
Councillor Sylvia Tidy 
 
MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2020 AT 2.00 PM  
 
CC1 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ PLEASE NOTE, THE LEAD MEMBER WILL NOT BE PRESENT IN PERSON, BUT WILL BE 
TAKING THE DECISIONS REMOTELY++ 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Members on 7 October 2019  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 

 
3   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Lead Members consider to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 

 
4   Introduction of a Charging Policy for Children who are Accommodated at the request of 

their parents under Sec 20 of the Children Act (1989)  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 May 2020 
 
Contact Aaron Sams, 01273 335274,  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: This meeting will be broadcast live on the County Council’s website and the record 
archived for future viewing. The broadcast/record is accessible at 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor Sylvia Tidy, on 7 
October 2019 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
Councillors Charles Clark, Davies, Elford, Ensor, Field, Shuttleworth and Webb  spoke on item 4 
(see minute 10) 
 
 
7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 JULY 2019  
 
7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
July 2019. 
 
 
8 REPORTS  
 
8.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
9.1 Councillor Charles Clark declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in item 4 as a 
member of Rother District Council 
 
9.2 Councillor Field declared a personal non prejudicial interests in item 4 as the Chair of 
Battle Pre-School and as a member of Rother District Council. 
 
9.3 Councillor Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 as a member of 

Hastings Borough Council. 

 
 
 
10 REVISED CHILDREN'S SERVICES EARLY HELP STRATEGY  
 
10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the findings of the public consultation on the draft Early Help Strategy for 0 – 19 year olds and 
proposed revisions to the Strategy together with comments from the Early Help Reference 
Group and written representations from Councillors Beaver and Ungar. 
 
10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the findings of the public consultation which took place between 20 May and 29 
July 2019 and the resulting revisions to the draft Early Help Strategy; 

 
2) note the Equality Impact Assessment; 
 
3) agree to implement the revised Early Help Strategy to support vulnerable 

families in East Sussex and help manage the demand for statutory social care, 
including: 
 

a. Continued keywork, group work and focussed interventions with 
vulnerable families at risk of needing social care interventions – aiming 
to maintain at least 75% of baseline levels; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

b. Retention of a network of 16 children’s and youth centres, plus 
provision of services in Council and other community buildings when 
needed; 
c. Continued universal and universal plus 0-5 early help services where 
that is fully funded by East Sussex County Council Public Health and/or 
external partners. This will include early years family support services, 
which would continue to be integrated with Health Visiting services and 
delivery of the Healthy Child Programme; 
d. Continued evidence based youth work with vulnerable young people; 
e. Continued open access or drop-in youth work when it is externally 
funded; 
f. Delivery of the remodelled service within the planned budget of £4.4m 
achieving £2.6m savings. 
 
4) agree as part of the strategy to de-designate 14 children’s centres while aiming to 

support ongoing local early years and education services as follows: 
 
a. Discussions with partners about taking over 10 of the centres will 
continue, and be subject to approval by the Lead Member for Resources 
in January 2020; 
b. Services at Hampden Park Children’s Centre would be relocated to 
Shinewater Children’s Centre. 
 
5) agree to delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Chief Operating Officer, to consider any viable proposals 
to take over the running of these ten children’s centres, and report to the Lead 
Member for Resources; and 
 

6) agree that as part of the Strategy Rainbow and Cygnets nurseries in Bexhill 
will no longer be operated by the Council and that the Council will work with 
other providers to secure, so far as is reasonably practicable, an offer of sufficient nursery 
places in the area. 
 
Reason 
 
10.3      The revised strategy will enable the Council to support the most vulnerable 
families to tackle triggers of social care need, preventing escalation of risks and the 
requirement for social care intervention, enabling families to look after their children. For young 
people at risk of social care intervention, it will increase school attendance, support online safety 
and young people’s emotional and mental wellbeing, and reduce their risk of becoming victims 
of crime or exploitation. In addition, the wider offer, funded by Public Health and external 
funders, will be part of a multi-agency system to supp
[...]
eries in Bexhill will no longer be 
provided directly by the Council, which will work with other providers to secure, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, an offer of sufficient nursery places in the area. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Lead Member for Children and Families 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 June 2020 

By: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Title: Introduction of a Charging Policy for Children who are 
Accommodated at the request of their parents under Section 20 of 
the Children Act 1989 
 

Purpose: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the introduction of a 
Charging Policy to seek to recoup partial costs in defined 
circumstances when a child becomes Looked After at the request of 
parents.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Lead Member is recommended to approve the introduction of the Charging Policy set 
out in Appendix 1 to seek to recoup partial costs in defined circumstances when a child 
becomes Looked After at the request of parents.  

 
 

1. Background 

1.1. Parents can request that their child should become Looked After by a local authority under 
Section 20 of the Children Act 1989. If this happens, both birth parents can be required by law to 
contribute toward the child’s maintenance until the child is 16 years of age, irrespective of whether 
or not they have contact with the child. 

1.2. In certain circumstances, parents will not be required to contribute if: 

 They are in receipt of some means tested benefits including Income Support, any element 
of Child Tax Credit other than the family element of Working Tax Credit, income-based Job 
Seekers Allowance, or income related Employment Support Allowance. 

 The child is subject to an Interim Care Order, Care Order, Emergency Protection Order or 
subject to Police Protection. 

 The child is remanded into local authority foster care, or subject to a Youth Rehabilitation 
Order with an attached Residence Order (Child Arrangement Order). 

 
[...]
ut the need for 
accommodation, parents will not be charged. These circumstances could include the 
following:  

A. Those children whose needs, including medical needs, are so complex that the child 
essentially requires 24 hour care or similar. 

B. Those children whose behaviour, as a result of their disability, is so frequently 
challenging that it is only reasonable for the authority to offer to accommodate the child 
as an option for supporting the family – often there will be a significant risk of harm to 
the child, a sibling, or to another family member. 

Page 8



 
 

C. Those children who are consistently disruptive throughout the night and where no other 
intervention has been able to ameliorate the impact on the rest of the family. 

 

2.6. When parents are assessed to be liable and able to contribute to the care of their child, 
ESCC is empowered to apply to the Court for a Contribution Order requiring parents to make 
weekly contributions.  No application would be made providing that there is agreement to 
contribute financially. If no payment is forthcoming within 1 month of the child(ren) becoming 
Looked After, however, or if payments are not made regularly, the County Council has the right to 
seek to enforce payment by initiating legal proceedings in the courts. 

2.7. The draft policy (Appendix 1) has been drawn up in consultation with colleagues in both 
Orbis Law and Business Operations and is considered to be both legally compliant and deliverable 
operationally.  

2.8. A full Equality Impact Assessment is available at Appendix 2.  

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Within a wider Council budget that is under pressure, the specific budget that supports the 
care of children who are Looked After continues to be very challenging. It is reasonable to expect 
parents to contribute to the costs for their child to be cared for when they request it and if they can 
afford to do so. It encourages parents not to abdicate responsibility for their child and emphasises 
the importance of parents continuing to be involved in their child’s life.  It is unlikely in reality, 
however, that this will generate much or any income but may act as a partial deterrent to those 
parents who could afford to contribute but are presently not expected to do so, or who are unwilling 
to do so.  

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services  

Contact Officer: Liz Rugg 
Tel. No. 01273 482174 
Email: liz.rugg@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Local Members 

All 

Background documents: 

None  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: CSD Charging Policy for Children who become Looked After under Sec 20 Children 
Act (1989).    

Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 9

mailto:liz.rugg@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Contents: 

1. Legal Framework …………………………………………………… 4 

2. Persons Liable to Contribute …………………………………….. 5 

3. Financial Assessment and Process of Collecting  

 Contributions ...……………………………………………………….6 

4. Applying Discretion ………………………………………………… 7 

5. Legal Advice …………………………………………………………. 7 

6. Equality Impact Assessment ……………………………………... 8 

7. Performance Standards ………………………………………...…. 8 

 

Appendix A – Note to Parents – Maintaining Your Child 

Appendix B – Contribution Notice 

Appendix C – Contribution Agreement 

Appendix D – Statement of Financial Circumstances Form 

Appendix E – Assessment and Process of Collecting Contributions 

Appendix F – S20 Leaflet information  

 

 

 

 

East Sussex County Council 

 

Charging Policy for Children Looked After by 

East Sussex County Council under Section 20 

Children Act 1989 

Children’s Services Operational Instructions  

 

Page 11

Appendix 1



 

PURPOSE 

This procedure informs staff of the actions to be taken when collecting parental 
contributions toward the cost of their child being looked after by East Sussex County 
Council.  Adherence to this policy will ensure East Sussex County Council is 
c
[...]
 the assessment of your financial circumstances is 
made on the basis of your circumstances at the time of this agreement and you will 
undertake to notify the County Council if your circumstances change. 
 
3. Specific Circumstances 
In cases where parents are separated but are both found to be liable the charge will 

be equally divided between the parents. 

Where a Maintenance Order is in force in respect of the child, the sum as detailed in 

the Contribution Agreement will be claimed from the parent who receives the 

Maintenance Order. 

Page 19



 

Child Benefit payments normally stop 8 weeks after a child becomes looked after by 

the Local Authority.  If you fail to notify the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 

that your child is being looked after and you continue drawing payments, this may 

result in the DWP taking action to recover any overpayments. 

If you do not agree that you are able to afford to contribute the amount detailed 

within the contribution notice and you consider this will cause financial hardship this 

should be evidenced within completion of the financial assessment (any expenditure 

not listed can be detailed in Section F) and discussed with your child’s social worker, 

for consideration by the Head of Service. 

4. Consequences of non-payment 

The County Council is empowered to apply to the Court for a Contribution Order 

requiring you to make weekly contributions.  It is not proposed to make such an 

application provided that you are willing to enter into such agreement as the County 

Council may require.  Of course, if you do not make your first payment within 1 

month of the child(ren) being looked after, or if you do not keep up payments 

regularly, the County Council has the right to enforce payment by initiating legal 

proceedings in the courts. 

By law it is the duty of the parent of a child under 18 years old who is Looked After 

by the Local Authority to keep the Local Authority informed of the parents 
[...]
t and Support Allowance? 

 

 Yes:       No 

 

2. Parent 2 

 Are you in receipt of Income Support or income based Job Seekers Allowance or an income-

 related Employment and Support Allowance? 

 

 Yes       No 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

Page 24



 

SECTION C 

1. Occupation of parent 1  

 Name of Employer 

 

2. Occupation of parent 2 

 Name of Employer 

 

SECTION D – INCOME OF PARENTS  Parent 1 (weekly) Parent 2 (weekly) 

1. Net PAYE salary/wages 

 

2. Taxable benefits 

 

3. Self employed income 

 

4. Child Benefit 

 (excluding the children who are looked after 

 by the Local Authority 

 

5. Sickness/Incapacity Benefit or SDA 

 

6. State Pension 

 

7. Private/Company Pension 

 

8. Pension Credit 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 25



 

 

9. Widow’s Benefit 

 

10. War Widow’s or Dependents Pension 

 

11. Working Tax Credit 

 

12. Child Tax Credit 

 

13. Attendance Allowance 

 

14. DLA Mobility Component 

 

15. Statutory Maternity Allowance 

 

16. Income from lettings 

 

17. Income from Lodgers 

 

18. Bank/Building Society Interest 

 

19. Income from Share Dividends 

 

TOTAL 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

Page 26



 

SECTION E – EXPENDITURE OF PARENTS Parent 1 (weekly) Parent 2 (weekly) 

 

1. Rent 

 

2. Mortgage/Endowments 

 

3. Council Tax 

 

4. Life Insurance 

 

5. Maintenance Payments 

 

6. Private Pension Contributions 

 

7. Nursery/Childcare Provider 

 

TOTAL 

Please attach photocopied documentary evidence of all figures declared above 

SECTION F:  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Please use this section to provide any additional information which may be relevant 

 

 

 

Appendix  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

SECTION G – DECLARATION BY PARENT(S) 

Please read the following notes carefully and sign the declaration below. 

When a child is looked after by a Local Authority whether b
[...]
     Revised Version 4 
Nov 2011 

Page 5 of 16 

Part 2 – Aims and implementation of the proposal, strategy or policy 

2.1 What is being assessed?  

a) Proposal or name of the strategy or policy.   

Introduction of a charging policy for children who become Looked After at the 
request of their parents under Sec 20 of the Children Act (1989)  

b) What is the main purpose or aims of proposal, strategy or policy?  

To introduce a charging policy in specific and limited circumstances that is legally 
compliant.  

c) Manager(s) and section or service responsible for completing the 
assessment Locality Services 

2.2 Who is affected by the proposal, strategy or policy? Who is it intended to 
benefit and how?  

As of 31.1.2020 ESCC is caring for 105 children who are accommodated via 
Section 20 of the Children Act (1989). Because there has been no charging policy 
in place thus far, it is not possible to determine how many of these children might 
have incurred a financial charge to their parents. It is highly likely however that 
many would be, had the exceptions set out below been applied.    

Going forward, the proposal will impact any parent who makes a request to ESCC 
for their child to be accommodated on a voluntary basis unless the following 
specific exceptions apply i.e:  

 they are in receipt of some means tested benefits including Income Support, any 
element of Child Tax Credit other than the family element of Working Tax Credit, 
income-based Job Seekers Allowance, or income related Employment Support 
Allowance. 

 they have no personal finance from any source. 
 

 if care is required to support a family with a severely disabled child  

 
 the child is subject to an Interim Care Order, Care Order, Emergency Protection 

Order or subject to Police Protection. 

 the child is remanded into Local Authority foster care, or subject to a Youth 
Rehabilitation Order with an attached Residence Order (Child Arrangement 
Order). 

 the child is detained un
[...]
person 
completing 

Assistant Director 

Date: 24.02.2020 Signed by 
(Manager) 

Signature: 

Stuart Gallimore 

 

 

Page 47



Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 16 of 16 

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Members on 7 October 2019
	4 Introduction of a Charging Policy for Children who are Accommodated at the request of their parents under Sec 20 of the Children Act (1989)
	Appendix 1 - Charging Policy for Children Looked After by East Sussex County Council
	Appendix 2 - EQIA - Charging under S20




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor Sylvia Tidy, on 1 
June 2020 at  County Hall, Lewes  
 
++ Please Note, The Lead Member took the decisions remotely++ 
 

 
Councillor Field  spoke on item 4 (see minute 4 ) 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBERS ON 7 OCTOBER 2019  
 
1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
October 2019. 
 
 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
3.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
4 INTRODUCTION OF A CHARGING POLICY FOR CHILDREN WHO ARE 
ACCOMMODATED AT THE REQUEST OF THEIR PARENTS UNDER SEC 20 OF THE 
CHILDREN ACT (1989)  
 
4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking 
approval for the introduction of a Charging Policy to seek to recoup partial costs in defined 
circumstances when a child becomes Looked After at the request of parents. 
 
4.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the introduction of the Charging Policy set 
out in Appendix 1 to seek to recoup partial costs in defined circumstances when a child 
becomes Looked After at the request of parents. 
 
Reason 

4.3 Within a wider Council budget that is under pressure, the specific budget that supports 

the care of children who are Looked After continues to be very challenging. It is reasonable to 

expect parents to contribute to the costs for their child to be cared for when they request it and if 

they can afford to do so. It encourages parents not to abdicate responsibility for their child and 

emphasises the importance of parents continuing to be involved in their child’s life. It is unlikely 

in reality, however, that this will generate much or any income but may act as a partial deterrent 

to those parents who could afford to contribute but are presently not expected to do so, or who 

are unwilling to do so. 

 
 
 
 


